
Pinellas�
(ountyf Request for Change Order No. 1 

Project Name: Jail Perimeter Road Modification D County Project No.: 003509A 

Project Owner: Pinellas County County's Bid No.: 21-0039-CP (PLU} 

Date: 5/12/2022 

Project Contractor: Keystone Excavators, Inc. Award Date: February 23, 2021 

Notice to Proceed Date: March 29, 2021 

Contract Period: (Days) 270 
It is agreed to modify the Contract referred to above as follows: Liquidated Damages/Day $1,751.71 
Detailed Cost Increase Below 

FINAL 
(Short Form} 

Item No, Item and Description Changes Change in Contract PricE Change in Contract Time 

Days 

Days 

Days 

Difference Net $0.00 0 Days 
Summary: AMOUNT DAYS 

Original Agreement Amount: $1,485,019.00 270 AMOUNT DAYS 

Change Order No. 1 ($153,763.25) 108 Change Order No. 5 $0.00 0 

Change Order No. 2 SD.OD 0 Change Order No. 6 $0.00 0 

Change Order No. 3 $0.00 0 Change Order No. 7 $0.00 0 

Change Order No. 4 SO.OD 0 Change Order No. 8 $0.00 0 

TOTAL $1,331,255.75 378 

It is agreed to modify the Contract referred to above as follows: 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Time prior to this Change Order 

$1,485,019.00 270 Days January 7, 2022 

Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase of this Change Order 

($153,763.25) 108 Days 

Revised Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Revised Contract Time with all approved Change Orders 

$1,331,255.75 378 Days May 12, 2022 

Substantial Completion Date: December 4, 2021 

Final Completion Date: May 12, 2022 

The changes included in this Change Order are to be accomplished in accordance with the terms, stipulations and conditions of the original Contract as though 
included therein. 

The project was substantially complete on 12/4/2021 and obtained final completion on 5/12/2022. Liquidated damages do not apply, as the county 
received substantial and beneficial use on 12/4/2021. Final inspections of the project for all work performed under the contract were conducted by 
representatives of the Public Works Construction Management Division. All work has been completed in accordance with the construction contract 
documents. The time between substantial and final completion accounts for the duration to complete the walk thru inspection with project 
stakeholders, punch list items, final testing, project acceptance, receipt and approval of certified asbuilts required, Engineer of Record (EOR} final 
acceptance and approval�final project deliverables, final quantity of materials audit, resolution of claims and disputes, and receipt of final invoice. Final 
quantities have been tabulated resulting in a net decrease of ($153,763.25). This is the difference between estimated and final quantities and also 
balance of unspecified work not used. 

Recommended for Approval by Pinellas County Construction Program/Project Manager: Date: 

5/12/2022 

as County Construction Division: Date: 

Other 
-------

Form 6010-04 



Certificate of Completion Pinellas\.._�
County',� Notice of Warranty and Guarantee of Work 

Project Name: Jail Perimeter Rd Mod. PID 003509A 

Work Order Name Work Order# 

Contractor Keystone Excavators, Inc. Bid# 21-0039-CP (PLU)

Project OWner Pinellas County Date of Contract 2/23/2021

Guarantee of Work: Per the Contract, Section B-Special Conditions Item # 44 

Warranty: Per the Contract, Section 8-Special Conditions Item # 44 

This Certificate Applies to: 

X 
Following specific portions listed and / or on the attached 

documents: 
All Work under the Contract Documents 

Location of Project: Perimeter Rd near F Wing of the 49th St N. Detention Facility 

Date of Completion 12/23/21 
---------

The Work performed under this Contract has been reviewed and found to be complete. The Date of Completion of the Project or portion 
thereof designated above is hereby declared and is also the date of commencement of applicable warranties and guarantee of work required 
by the Contract Documents, for a 

period of 18 months, except as stated below. 

A list of items to be completed or corrected, is attached hereto. The failure to include any items on such list does not alter the responsibility 

of the Contractor to complete all Work in accordance with the Contract Documents. The date of commencement of warranties for items on 
the attached list will be the date of final payment unless otherwise agreed to in writing. 

The responsibilities between COUNTY and CONTRACTOR for security, operation, safety, maintenance, utilities, insurance and 

warranties / guarantee of work shall be provided in the Contract Documents except as amended as follows: 

____ 
Amended Responsibilities Not Amended 

----

X 

County's Responsibilities: 

good working conditions. 

The County will reinspect the project within the 18 month warranty period to verify all items are still in 

Contractors Responsibilities: 

The following documents are attached to and made part of this certificate: 

This certificate does not constitute an acceptance of Work not in accordance with the contract documents nor is it a release of 

Contractor's obligation to complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents. 

NIA 

Inspector Date 

1nt2022 

Date 

Accepted by 

Ot /er? /1-2-
Date 

Date 

Form 8015-01 



Pinellas County Public Works Construction 

Payment Application Number: 9 - Fl NAL 

Payment Period: 12/1/2021 to 3/31/2022 

Project Title: Jail Perimeter Road Modification 

Into Ditch Behind F-Wing 

OWNER: 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Pinellas County PW Finance 

14 S Ft. Harrison 

Clearwater, FL 33756 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 
CHANGE DAT!:: 
ORDER II APPROVED ADDITIONS 

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

TOTAL $ -

NET CHANGE 

DEDUCTIONS 

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ . 

$ -

$ -

I CERT!r-Y THAT THE PAYMENT REQUESTED IS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS OF THE CONTRACT 
DATED AND THAT PREVIOUS PAYMENTS 
IIAVE BEEN USED TO PAY OBLIGATIONS FOR MATERJALS 
SUPPLIED AND WORK PERFORMED IN CONJUNCTION WITII 
TI lIS PROJECT. 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

AND IN CONSIDERATION Of $ 2,157.88 
__ ;..... _______ _

PAID KEYSTONE EXCAVATORS. INC. RELEASE 
AND WAIVES FOR ITSELF AND ITS SUBCONTRACTORS, 
MATERJALMEN, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, ALL CLAIMS, 
DEMANDS, DAMAGES, COSTS AND EXPENSES WIIETI IER IN 
CONTRACT OR IN TORT, AGAINST THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISIONERS OF PINELLAS COUNTY ("OWNER*) 
RELATING IN ANY WAY TO THE PERFORMANCE OF THE 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN CONTRACTOR AND OWNER FOR 
THE PERIOD 

FROM 12/01/21 TO 03/31/22 

4/5/2022 
DATE 

Keystone Excavators 

Cover Sheet 

Project Number: Pm NO. 003509A 

Work Order Number Not applicable 

Maximo Number: Not applicable 

Purchase Order Number: 445095 

Contractor: Keystone Excavators. Inc. 

371 Scarlet Blvd 

Oldsmar FL 34677 

PAYMENT SUMMARY 

Original Contract Amount $ 1,485,019.00 

Net Change by Change Order $ 

Contract Sum to Date $ 1,485,019.00 

Total Completed to Date $ 1,331,255.75 

Stored Materials to Install $ 

TOTAL $ 1,331,255.75 

Retainage 5% $ 

Total Earned Less Rctainagc $ 1,331.255. 75 

I .ess Previous Submitted $ 1,329,097.87 

Current Payment Due $ 2,157.88 

PINELLAS COUNTY CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT 



Owner Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners 
Project Jail Perimeter Road Modification 

Into Ditch F-Wing 
Contractor Keystone Excavators, !nc. 
Project No PID ND 003509A 

Item No. Item Description I 
Section Act# 
GRO_Ul'__1 c ROP._DWAY / DRAINAGE _ 
005-0700 .�l:!.RY.�_Y:i

_�onstruction Layout 
101-0100 

102-1000 
104-1 
104-101 

104-16 

104-17 
104-18 
104-20 

104-7 

110-0100 
120-0061 

120-1101 

160-0012 

234-1250-400 
334-2095-200 
339-1 
350-0210-4 

380-1100 

425-546-0001 
425-547-6036 
425-825-0000 
430-121-0018 
455-1 
455-133-3 
514-11 
520-1305-1012 
520-1315-1000 
521-8-3 
530-2200 
536-1101 

538-84 
538-85 

550-2016 
575-0105 
630-2-11B 
630-2-16 

635-2-11 

635-3-13 

Mobilization 
Maintenance of Traffic ·- . .. . . ···--

PREVENTION, CONTROL AND ABATEMENT OF EROSION 
MAINTENANCE OF CHANNEL FLOW 

Turbidity Barrer, Floating 

_Turbidity �arrier. Staked 
_FE_N_CE, STAKED SILT, FDOTTr�e Ill 

__ S.9i� Tracking Prevention Devi� 
-··--

Inlet Protection System 
Cle�ring and Grubbing 
Embankment, Temporary Ram_p and 8�m 

.. Grading_ 
Stabilization, Type B, LBR 40, 12" Min. Thickness 

_§_lp���ve Asphalt Base, T_ype 8-12.5, 4" Min Thickness 
__ Superpa�e_ Asphalt Concret��-�p }?�_i_�

_._
_"_fraffic Level C, 3 

Asphalt, Miscellaneous 
PAVEMENT, Cement Concrete, 10" Thie�. w!_�_eLnf9rcement { 
MillirJg Existing Asphalt Pavement, 1" Ay_erage Depth 
I1]:!et. Ditch Bottom, FOOT Type C, < 10', w/Traversable Slot 

. ln_let, Ditch Bottom, FOOT Type J-C, Modified, 6'-0" x 3'-6", < 1 
Sanit_��-��_nh�le, �djust 
Pi�fu1'"'.E:lrt, Concrete, Roun�,. 1 __ 8'.'_1_1? _ 
Tieback Anchors 
Sheet Piling Steel, F&I Pe�ma4:1ent 
Plastic Erosion Mat 
Curb & Gutter, Concrete, PCED Index 1305 
1/ALLEY GUTTER, Concrete, PCED lfldex 1315 
Concrete Barrier with Junction Slab 
Riprap, Rubble. w/ Filter Fabric 
Guar�rail, Metal, w/Stee1 Posts, FOOT Index No. 536-001 
Guardrail End A11ct1orage

1 
Trailing Anchorage 

Guardrail End Treatment - Parallel APP roach Terminal 
FENCE, REMOVE EXISTING (Spec;aJ) 
S6D6lNG, 1:3ah1a, (Including Waier a··Fertflizer) 
Conduit, Open Trench, Underground, F&I (3-2") 
Conduit, F&I, Embedded-Barr.!Railings 
Pul\ & Splice Box, F&I, 13"x24" Cover Size 
Juncuon Box. F&I Embed 

Quantity I 

1 00 
1 00 

1.00i 
1.00 
1.00 

232.00! 
; 

110.00; 
1.482.00 

1.00 

2.00 

1.00 
610.00 

1.00 
978.00 

855 00 
155 00 

6.70 
825 00 

939.00 

1.00: 
1.00 
3.00i 

143,00 
42.00; 

6,510.00 
2,475.00, 
1,411.00' 

133.00' 
226.00 

53.00 
206.00 

1 00 
1.00 

433 DC 

1,735.00 
60 00 

678 00 

2.00 
5.00 

Schedule of Values 

MONTHLY PAYMENT APPLICATION 

Unit I 

LS 
LS 

LS 
LS 
LS 

LF 

LF 
LF 
EA 

EA 

LS 
CY 

LS 

SY 
-

SY 
TN 
TN 
SY 

SY 

EA .. 

EA 
EA 

LF 
EA 
SF 
SY 
LF 
LF 
LF 
TN 
LF 

EA 
EA 

LF 

SY 
LF 

LF 

EA 

EA 

Unit Value I Original Contract I 
Amount I

- --- ----

_ 1_4,500.00 _ 
__ 9_(),Q00.00 

3,500.00 
3,500.00 

30,000.00 

15.00 

10.00 
2.50 

2,500.00 

150.00 

32,500.00 
46.00 

24,000.00 

- . 

12.50 

35 50 
160.00! 
225.oo: 
130.00 

15.00 
3,850.00 
6,_1�0.00 

500 00 
75.00 

1,450.00 
62 50 
12 50 
65 00 
65 00 

600 00 
275.00 

27 00 

1,600.00 
4,000.00 

10.00 
7.00 

20.00 
8.75 

1,100.00 
1,100.00 

j 14,500.00 
$_90.QQO,OO 

$3,500 00 
$3,500 00 

$30,000 00 
$3,480.00 

$1,100.00 
- -----

$ 3,_705.00 _ 
$ 2,500.D_O ___ 

$ 300.00 

$32,500.00 
--- ---- - --

$28,060.00 
$24,000.00 

$12,225.00 

$30,352.50 

$24,800.00 
$1,507.50_' 

$107,250.00 
$14,085 00 

$3,850.00 
$6,150 00 
$1,500 00 

$10,725.00 
$ 6_0,900.0Q 

$406,875.00 
$30,937.50 
$91,715.00 

$8,645.00 
$135,600 00 

$ 14,575 00 
$5,562.00 
$1,600.00 
$4,000.00 
$ 4,330,00 

s 12.145_00, 
$1.200 00 
$5,932.50 
$2,200.00 
S 5,500.00 

Page 1 

Comr !eted Previous 
Units I Value 

1 $ 14,500.00 
1 $ 90,000.00 
1 i $ 3,500.00 
1 $ 3,500.00 
1 $ 30,000 00 

200 $ 3,000.00 

130 $ 1,300.00 
1500 $ 3,750.00 

1 $ 2 ,500.00 
2 $ 300.00 

1 $ 32,500.00 
600 $ 27,600.00 

1 $ 24,000.00 
931 $ 11,637.50 

887.37 $ 31,501.64 

214.15 $ 34,264.00 
6.7 $ 1,507 50 

969 71 $ 126,06230 
1112i $ 17,580 00 

1 $ 3,850.00 
1 $ 6, 15g (?O 
3 S 1,500.00 

s -

45, $ 65,250 00 
6760: $ 422,500.00 

891.42 S 11,142.75 
1413.5 S 91,877.50 

139 S 9,035.00 
227 S 136,200.00 

99 S 27,225.00 
206 S 5,562.00 

1 S 1,600.00 
1 S 4,000.00 

237 S 2,370.00 
1711 34 S 11,979.38 

60 S 1,200.00 
624 $ 5,460 00 

2 S 2,200 00 

5 S 5,500 00 

Application No. i 9 Total Days 400 
Project Start Date 3 / 29 / 2021 Time Elapsed 367 
Application Date 3/31/2022 % Time Elapsed i 91.8% 
Period From: 12/1/2021 % Complete 896% 
Period To: 3/31/2022 

Completed This Period Stored Materials Completed To Date 

Units Value Units I Value Units I Value 

- - .. 
s 1 S 14,500.00 
s 1 S 90,000,00 
$ 1 $ 3,500.00 
s - 1 $ �qQ,()0 __ 
s 1 i $ 30.D_00,00 
$ 200 $ 3,000.00 

$ 130 $ 1,300.00 
$ 1500 $ 3,I5_0,00 
$ 1

. 
$ 2,500.00 

$ 2 $ 300.00 

$ - 1 $ 32,500.00 
$ - 600 $ 27,600,00 
$ 1 $ 24,000.00 

$ 931 $ 11,637.50 

$ 887.37 $ 31,501.64 

$ 214.15 $ 34,264.00 
$ 6f $ 1,507.50 
s 969.71 $ 126,062.30 
$ 1172 $ 17,580.00 

$ 1 $ 3,850 00 
-

$ 1 $ 6,150 00 
$ 3 $ 1,500 00 

.. .. 

$ $ 
$ 45 $ 65,250.00_ 
$ - 6760 $ 422,500.00 
$ - 891.42 $ 11,142.75 

: $ - 1413.5 $ 91,877.50 
s - 139 $ 9,035.00 
s 227 $ 136,200.00 
s 99 $ 27,225.00 
s - 206 $ 5,562 00 
$ 1 ! $ 1,600 00 
s 1 S 4,000.�Q_ 
$ - 237 $ 2,370.00 
s 1711.34 S 11,979.38 
$ 60 S 1,200.00 
s 624 S 5_460 00 

s 2 S 2,200.00 

s 5 S 5.500 00 



Item No. 

711-11-211 

Section 

GROUP 2 - OTHER 
999-0000 
999-2000 
999-3000 

--------- --

Section 

AWA-1 - 999-000 
AWA-2 - 999-000 

-

AWA-3 • 999-000 
AWA-4 - 999-000 

AWA-5 - 999-000 

AWA-6 - 999-000 - ----

AWA-7-999-000 
-

API Adjustment 

I Item Description 

Reflective Tare, Thermop!astic, Y�llow Solid,_ 6" ______ 

Act# 

!UNSPECIFIED WORK

:coordination with the Officer on ollty 
Coordination �ith the Fence CoITIEa"fl� 

-- ---

Unsoecified Work Breakdown 
Private Locate Service 

--- -

As-Bu.ild Drawing

Poth5>le Locate Existing Utilities 
Deadman for Tieback anchor 

- -

--

Subtotal 

Subtotal 

Totals 

Electrical conduit - Open cut trench. New wire in replaced 
conduit (Horzon Electric) 

Concrete Encased Storm pipe and Shock Pads 
Install 3- 6" Bollards 
API Adjustment 

Sub-Total 

I Quantity I Unit I Unit Value I Original Contract 1 
Amount I 

226.00 LF 12 00' 
-- - - - - --------

240,000.00 EA 

1 00 LS 

1 00 LS 

1 LS 

1 LS 

1 LS 

1 00 LS 

,: LS 

1 LS 

1 LS 

1 LS 

$ 

1.00 
500.00 
500 00 

-- ---- ------

$6,967 50 
8,304.75 

$ 20,976.45 

$ 
- ----

2,940.40 

$5,032.50 

$4,948.15 
$2,611 55 
$2,157.88' 

•unspecified Work (ALLOWANCE).

$2,712 00 
-

$1,244,019.00 

$ 24.0,000 00 
$ 500 00, 
S 500 00 

-

$241,000.00 

$1,485,019.00 

$6,967 50 
$8,304 75 

$20,976.45 
$2,940.40' 

S5, 032 so, 

$4,948 15 
$2,611.55 
$2,157.88 

$1,538,958.18 

- -

Page 2 

Camnfeted Previous 

Units I Value 
226 S 2,712.00 

$1,276,316.57 

S49,169 75 
1 S 50000 
1 $ 500.00 

-- · 
--

$50,169.75 

$1,326,486.32 

1 $ 6,967 50 
1 $ 8,304.75 

1 000000044 $ 20,976. 45 --
1 $ 2,94 0.40 

1 $ 5,032.50 

1 $ 4,94815 

$ 

$ 
$49,169.75 

Completed This Period 

Units l Value 

--

-------- - ---

S2_, 1�7,88 

Stored Materials I 

Units I Value I 
s 

L 
$ -

$ 
----- - -- -- - - --

$2,157.88 

$2,157.88 $1.00 

$ 
$ -
$ -

$ -

$ -

s 
' 

s -

1 $2.15788 $ 1.00: 

$2,157.88 $1.001 

- --

Completed To Date 
Units I 

226 $ 
---- --

1 $ 
1 $ 

1 $ 
1 S 

1000000044 $ 
1 $ 

1 S 

1 $ 
1 $ 
1; $ 

Value 
2,712 00 

$1,276,316.57 

$51,939 18 
500.00 
500 00 

-

$54,939.18 

$1,331,255.75 

6,967 50 
8,304 75 

20,976 45 
2,940 40 

5,032.50 

4,948 15 
2,611 55 
2,157 88 

$53,939.18 














































