167-0071-NC(PLU)

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 CONTRACT NO. 167-0071-NC(PLU)

TO: Cone & Graham. Inc.
Attn:
5101 Cone Rd

Tampa, FL 33610
DATE: May 24, 2022

PROJECT NAME: Pinellas Trail Loop North Segment

PROJECT NO.:_ 000967A

Under our AGREEMENT dated March 20, 2018.

HAKEKARAK AR AR IR AR AR AA AR K IAIA AR IR AR KA A AR AR AR I AR A A h kAR Ak kA kA kA hk Ak khk hhdohd

You hereby are authorized and directed to make the following change(s) in accordance with terms and conditions of the
Agreement:

For the (Deduction) Sum of: (1,898,184.17)

Phase One - Design $ 1,599,461.80
Phase Two — Construction $ 9,347,046.69
Phase Two — Contingency $ 1,300,000.00
Change Order No. 1 ($ 1,898,184.17)
Revised Phase Two Total $ 8,748,862.52
Revised total — both phases $ 10,348,324.32

The contractor's guaranteed maximum price (GMP) included the option for construction of the bridge over the Lake Tarpon
Outfall Canal dependent upon the County obtaining an easement by December 15, 2020. The contract further stated there
would be a 10% escalation in cost should the option to construct not be exercised by December 15, 2020. The easement
was not acquired until September 17, 2021, at which time the bridge subcontractor was no longer available, and prices
could not be held due to the extensive time elapsed from the December 15, 2020 date. The contractor presented a new
estimate to construct the bridge including an additional 123 days to complete the project along with substantial increases
in unit prices and extended overhead costs that may not be incurred in a future competitive bid contract. The County has

opted not to construct the bridge as part of this contract.

The Contract time is Seven Hundred eighty (780) calendar days and the Substantial Completion date is June 19" 2022
Your acceptance of this Change Order shall constitute a modification to our Agreement and will be performed subject to
all the same terms and conditions as contained in our Agreement indicated above, as fully as if the same were repeated in
this acceptance. The adjustment, if any, to the Agreement shall constitute a full and final settlement of any and all claims
arising out of or related to the change set forth herein, including claims for impact and delay costs.



Accepted: M ﬂ

Print Name: Z"bbg &M

Cone & Graham, I

e

Print Name:_Barry Burtor
Pinellas County Administrator

Rev 07-2016 CCNA Design Build Agreement

APPROVED AS TO FORM
By: Jacina Parson

Office of the County Attorney

Date: 6 //5/202 Z

Date:_June28, 202z

E1


aty102771
AATF

admdd02
Barry Sugnature

admdd02
Typewritten Text
Barry Burton

admdd02
Typewritten Text
June 28, 2022




