
Pinellas County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 120-255A

Status:Type: Contract/Agreement Passed

File created: In control:2/10/2020 Public Works

On agenda: Final action:4/7/2020 4/7/2020

Title: First Amendment to the agreement with Cone and Graham, Inc. for design-build professional services
pertaining to the Pinellas Trail Loop North Segment-Shared Use Non-Motorized Trail program.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. FE First Amendment to Agreement with Cone & Graham Inc

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedBoard of County Commissioners4/7/2020 1 Pass

Subject:
First Amendment to the agreement with Cone and Graham, Inc. for design-build professional
services pertaining to the Pinellas Trail Loop North Segment-Shared Use Non-Motorized Trail
program.

Recommended Action:
Approval of the First Amendment for the project scope and guaranteed maximum price (GMP)
Amendment with Cone and Graham, Inc. for professional design build services pertaining to the
Pinellas Trail Loop North segment-Shared Use Non-Motorized Trail program.

· This Amendment will initiate Phase Two of the project for a GMP of $9,347,046.69.

· The Board of County Commissioners approved the original award (Phase One - Design) on
March 20, 2018 for $1,599,461.80.

· Phase One and Two total contract value is $10,946,508.49 without contingency.

· Phase Two Owner Contingency is $1,300,000.00 for a total contract value of $12,246,508.49.

· This project consists of two phases - Phase One included the design development which is
inclusive of design and sixty percent construction documents and GMP. Phase two will initiate
the construction phase. Actual construction is anticipated to commence by June 1, 2020 with
anticipated completion on July 21, 2022.

· Trail segment extends from John Chesnut Sr. Park to Enterprise Road.

Contract No.167-0071-NC (SS), PID Numbers 000967A and 003628A in the amount of
$9,347,046.69 from the construction notice to proceed date for seven hundred and eighty
consecutive calendar days to substantial completion. Phase One and Two total contract value is
$12,246,508.49, inclusive of owner contingency. Authorize the Chairman to sign and the Clerk of the
Circuit Court to attest.

Strategic Plan:
Ensure Public Health, Safety and Welfare

Pinellas County Printed on 5/18/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 20-255A, Version: 1

2.5 Enhance pedestrian and bicycle safety

Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality
4.4 Invest in infrastructure to meet current and future needs
4.5 Provide safe and effective transportation systems to support the efficient flow of motorists,
commerce and regional connectivity
4.6 Support a vibrant community with recreation, arts, and culture to attract residents and visitors

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers
5.1 Maximize partner relationships and public outreach
5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public’s resources

Summary:
The Board approval of this Amendment will initiate Phase 2 (construction) of the project for a GMP of
$9,347,046.69.  Cone and Graham, Inc. completed Phase 1 on February 5, 2020 at a cost of
$1,599,610.80, submitting sixty percent (60%) design construction documents and the GMP.  Phase
2 includes construction of the 6.7 mile “North Gap” of the Pinellas Trail. This segment of the Trail will
run from John Chesnut Park in Palm Harbor to Enterprise Road in Clearwater, utilizing sections of the
Duke Energy right-of-way to complete the trail corridor. Under the guidelines of the SUN Trail
Program, the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) has reviewed and approved the
negotiated GMP.

If the notice to proceed for Phase 2 (Final Plans and Construction) is not issued by June 1st, 2020,
pricing will be subject to a maximum 10% escalation.

Background Information:
This project consists of two phases - Phase One (1) included the design development which is
inclusive of design and sixty percent construction documents and GMP.  Phase two will initiate the
construction phase.  Actual construction is anticipated to commence by June 1, 2020 with anticipated
completion on July 21, 2022.

The GMP does not include the segment between Northside Drive and Meadow Wood Drive in
Clearwater.  A separate GMP will be brought to the Board once a design and cost estimate are
completed for the final alignment of the gap.  This item does not include cost of optional easements
or estimated Construction Engineering and Inspection (CEI) costs.

Fiscal Impact:
Phase One (Design) Total $  1,599,461.80

Phase Two Construction $  9,347,046.69
Phase Two Owner Contingency $  1,300,000.00
Phase Two Total $ 10,647,046.69‬
Total for Phase One and Phase Two $ 12,246,508.49

During the 720 days of project construction schedule, it is reasonable to anticipate unforeseen
conditions requiring the use of contingency funds for resolution.  Owner controlled contingency is
intended to be utilized for any necessary items as directed by the Owner on a case-by case basis.

Negotiated GMP for the construction amount is $9,347,046.69.  The project will be partially funded by

Pinellas County Printed on 5/18/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 20-255A, Version: 1

FDOT as part of the $6,200,000.00 Florida SUN Trail grant.  The County will fund the remaining
amount of $6,046,508.49 through the adopted Capital Improvement Program.

The funding source for the County’s portion will be derived from the Local Infrastructure Sales Tax
(Penny for Pinellas III): Pinellas Trail Projects, Pinellas Trail North Segment - PID No. 000967A, and
Local Infrastructure Sales Tax (Penny for Pinellas IV): Pinellas Trail Projects, Trail Projects PID No.,
003682A. The current project budget will need to be revised during the Fiscal Year 2021 budget
process to add the additional grant funds and reallocate funds.

Staff Member Responsible:
Kelli Hammer Levy, Director of Public Works
Merry Celeste, Director of Purchasing and Risk Management, Administrative Services

Partners:
FDOT
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Forward Pinellas
City of Clearwater
Duke Energy

Attachments:
Exhibit N - First Amendment
Project Location Map

Pinellas County Printed on 5/18/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

